



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,)
solely in its capacity as Property Trustee)
pursuant to a certain Amended and Restated)
Trust Agreement described below,) No. 372, 2012
)
Plaintiff-Below Appellant,) Court Below:
)
v.) Court of Chancery of
) The State of Delaware
) C.A. No. 5580-VCN
COMMERZBANK CAPITAL FUNDING)
TRUST II; COMMERZBANK CAPITAL)
FUNDING LLC II; and COMMERZBANK) REDACTED (PUBLIC) VERSION
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,) DATED OCTOBER 3, 2012
)
Defendants-Below Appellees.)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-BELOW APPELLEES

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Thomas W. Briggs, Jr. (#4076)
Ryan D. Stottmann (#5237)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Commerzbank Capital Funding
Trust II; Commerzbank Capital Funding LLC II;
and Commerzbank Aktiengesellschaft*

OF COUNSEL:
Lawrence Byrne
Martin S. Bloor
Patrick C. Ashby
LINKLATERS LLP
1345 Avenue
of the Americas
New York, NY 10105

September 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust Structure.....	6
B. Support Undertaking.....	6
C. The Acquisition of and Merger with Dresdner Bank	7
D. Liability Management and Capital Structure Harmonization.....	7
1. The Redemption of the DresCap Certificates Issued by DresCap Trust II.....	8
2. The Restructuring of the DresCap Certificates Issued by DresCap Trust IV	8
E. Capital Payments in 2010	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE DRESCAP CERTIFICATES ARE NOT PARITY SECURITIES	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Scope of Review	10

C.	Merits of Argument.....	10
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Interpreted the Term “or” as an “Inclusive Conjunction” in Accordance with the Terms of the Operative Agreements	11
2.	The Plain Reading of the Parity Security Definition Supports the Court of Chancery’s Ruling	15
3.	Bank Employees’ Views Concerning the Nature of the DresCap Certificates are Not Relevant	18
II.	A DEEMED DECLARATION DID NOT OCCUR.....	20
A.	Question Presented.....	20
B.	Scope of Review	20
C.	Merits of Argument.....	20
III.	DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT BREACHED THE SUPPORT UNDERTAKING	26
A.	Question Presented.....	26
B.	Scope of Review	26
C.	Merits of Argument.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	10
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 843 A.2d 697 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004).....	10, 23
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	16, 24
<i>Bagwell v. Prince</i> , 683 A.2d 58, 1996 WL 470723 (Del. Aug. 9, 1996).....	25
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	17
<i>Chakov v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 429 A.2d 984 (Del. 1981).....	19
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003)	18
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000)	15-16
<i>Crown Books Corp. v. Bookstop, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 26166 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1990).....	12
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct. for the Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	17
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006).....	10, 22, 27
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	17
<i>Equitable Trust Co. v. Gallagher</i> , 77 A.2d 548 (Del. 1950).....	14, 17, 24

<i>Fletcher Intern., Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2173838 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2010).....	23
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990).....	10, 20, 26
<i>In re Inergy L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 4273197 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2010).....	12-13, 17
<i>J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co. v. Pilosi</i> , 393 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Joseph B.P. v. Kathleen M.P.</i> , 469 A.2d 800 (Del. 1983).....	28-29
<i>Martin-Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , ___A.3d ___, 2012 WL 2783101 (Del. July 10, 2012).....	14, 16-17
<i>Pfeiffer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 7062498 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	25
<i>Playtex FP, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 622 A.2d 1074 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992).....	16
<i>Point Mgmt, LLC v. MacLaren, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2522074 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012).....	18
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010).....	14
<i>Tang Capital Partners, LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012).....	18
<i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed'n Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 875682 (Del. Ch. June 27), <i>aff'd</i> by 766 A.2d 462 (Del. 2000).....	23, 28
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1207107 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2007).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth A. Adams, A Manual of Style for Contract Drafting
¶10.30 (2d ed. 2008)..... 13
